as part of the 112.08 filing actuarial process, the firm must analyze claims data by January 

of each year to help determine the premium cost calculation. AOR must ensure the 112.08 

is completed and submitted on time. 

4. COMPENSATION. City shall pay AOR a lump sum not to exceed TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY 

THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($270,000) (the “Contract Sum”) as full and complete 

compensation for the timely and satisfactory provision of services over the initial contract 

term in accordance with the Contract Documents. The Contract Sum shall be payable to 

AOR in equal quarterly installments of TWENTY-TWO THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED AND 

NO/100 DOLLARS ($22,500).  The pricing under this Agreement may only be adjusted by 

written amendment executed by both parties.  

A. Commissions and Fees. The Contract Sum shall serve as full and complete compensation 

for AOR’s professional services and shall include any and all travel required by AOR to